TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM734559

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2021
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900691616

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
David and Lily Penn, Inc.		04/29/2022	Corporation: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Tire Engineering, Inc.
Street Address:	10201 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 250
City:	Minnetonka
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55305
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5105089	TRANSPORTER
Registration Number:	6065966	TRANSPORTER AP-268
Serial Number:	97205341	TRANSPORTER AP-385
Registration Number:	6148562	TRANSPORTER BT215
Registration Number:	6181364	TRANSPORTER CR-777
Serial Number:	97205368	TRANSPORTER FF-032
Registration Number:	5127498	TRANSPORTER STB
Registration Number:	4585031	TRANSPORTER STR
Registration Number:	5101547	TRANSPORTER TBR
Serial Number:	97205355	TRANSPORTER TD-585
Registration Number:	6065967	TRANSPORTER TR-402

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2157012273

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2156657273

Email: cmiller@cozen.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 007735 FRAME: 0250 Correspondent Name: Camille M. Miller

Address Line 1: 1650 Market Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: STIS/00337343

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Camille M. Miller

SIGNATURE: /Camille M. Miller/

DATE SIGNED: 06/14/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=Transporter_Assignment#page1.tif source=Transporter_Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007735 FRAME: 0251

Assignor: DAVID AND LILY PENN, INC.

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DAVID AND LILY PENN, INC., a Minnesota corporation, with principal offices located at 10201 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 250, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305, was the owner of the United States trademark applications and registrations as set forth in the attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, AMERICAN TIRE ENGINEERING, INC., a Delaware corporation, with principal offices located at 10201 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 250, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305, did acquire as of December 31, 2021, all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, DAVID AND LILY PENN, INC. acknowledges that it did on December 31, 2021 sell, assign, transfer, and convey to AMERICAN TIRE ENGINEERING, INC. all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, including any choses in action relating to the Trademarks, claims for damages, profits, and costs, both in equity and law for any infringement of the Trademarks occurring on or before December 31, 2021, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks subject to pending intent to use trademark applications.

This Assignment is effective as of December 31, 2021, regardless of the date signed.

Date:	David Pun Attistability 222. Name: Title:
Assignee: AMERICAN TIRE ENGINEE	ERING, INC.
Date: April 29, 2022	David Punh 151121-100102424 Name: David L. Penn Title: President

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007735 FRAME: 0252

SCHEDULE A

	MARK	SERIAL NO.	REG. NO.	GOODS AND SERVICES	CLASS
1.	TRANSPORTER	87058354	5105089	Tires	12
2.	TRANSPORTER AP-268	88609829	6065966	Tires	12
့ယ	TRANSPORTER AP-385	97205341		Tires; Tires for vehicles	12
4.	TRANSPORTER BT215	88384906	6148562	Tires; Tires for vehicles	12
ည	TRANSPORTER CR-777	88609857	6181364	Tires, excluding aircraft tires	12
6.	TRANSPORTER FF-032	97205368		Tires; Tires for vehicles	12
7.	TRANSPORTER STB	87043585	5127498	Tires	12
.	TRANSPORTER STR	85693767	4585031	Tires	12
9.	TRANSPORTER TBR	86757421	5101547	Tires	12
10.	TRANSPORTER TD-585	97205355		Tires; Tires for vehicles	12
11.	TRANSPORTER TR-402	88609846	6065967	Tires	12

TRADEMARK REEL: 007735 FRAME: 0253

RECORDED: 04/29/2022